TABLE 1:  Demographic Characteristics and Criminal Background (N = 30) 
	\M(SD)%
	N
	

	

42(15.12)
	

30
	Demographic Characteristics   
      
  Age 

	2.1(2.49)
	22
	  Number of Cchildren 

	12.5(3.93)
	30
	  Years of Education 

	
60                 
26.3
6.2 
6.2
	
	   Place of B birth 
      Israel 
      Former USSR    
      Europe   
      USA     

	
33.5          
30
30               
6.7
	
	 Family Status
      Divorced 
      Single
      Married 
      Widow

	66.7


13.3
0.0
6.7


26.7
20.0
13.3

48.76(60.35)

36.7
33.3
136.37
163.73
	20













11
10
45
54
	  Profession 

Criminal Background
   Criminal history of
      Father
      Mother
      Sibling
   Addiction history of
      Father
      Mother
      Sibling
   Length of Iimprisonment   
    (months)
   Conviction Ooffence   
      Drugs                    
      Violence 
      Domestic ViolenceEconomics
      EconomicDomestic Violence 	Comment by Susan: The order has been changed to reflect how they appear in the text.




TABLE 2:  History of Victimization (N = 30)
	                %
	                                                   N

	  43.3
   30                      
  46.7                       

  41.2
  26.7                       
    6.7                                       
	Abuse in Cat childhood                   14
Abuse in Aat adult Llife                       7
No Aabuse Rreports                       15 
The Ttype of Aabuse
    Physical                                  6
    Sexual                                     7
    Both                                        2

	
	 






TABLE 3: Age of the First Offence and Conviction Offense
                   (N = 30)
	
                                                       
	         Age of the Ffirst Ooffense
Under 18 (N=10)     18 & overmore (N=20)        
         %                               %

	Drugs                                                       50
Violence                                                   50
DomesticEconomics Violence                                     0              0
Domestic EconomicViolence                                                   0                          
	                         30
                         25
                         25
                         25        





TABLE 4: Age of the First Offence and Conviction Offense
                   (N = 30)
	
                                                       
	   Age of the Ffirst Ooffense
[bookmark: _GoBack]  Under 18 (N = 10)       18 & overmore (N=20)        
                 %                         %

	History of Aabuse                                                    
No Hhistory of Aabuse                                         
	      70                        40
      30                        60        





TABLE 5: Attitude to the Delinquent Life Course and the Age of the 
                   First Offence (N = 30)
	
                                                                N
	                Age of Fthe first Ooffense
            Under 18          18 & overmore
                   %                      %

	Personal- Choice                                    14
Blaming the Situation or Others             9 
	                     28.6                   71.4
                     66.7                   33.3        

	Not Guilty / Not Offender                      7                                               
	                       0                      100
                                     



TABLE 6.  Responsibility for Delinquent Life Course by the Offence (N = 30)
	
  
	
  N              %                            

	Drugs   
   Personal- Choice 
   Blaming the Situation or Others 
	11
6               54.5
4               36.4

	   Not Guilty / Not Offender 

Violence 
   Personal- Choice                                           
   Blaming the Situation or Others
   Not Guilty / Not Offender 

Economics 
   Personal- Choice 
   Blaming the Situation or Others
   Not Guilty / Not Offender 

Domestic Violence 
   Personal- Choice 
   Blaming the Situation or Others
   Not Guilty / Not Offender 

	1                 9.1

10
3                30
4                40
3                30

5
3                60
1                20 
1                20

4
2                50
1                25
1                25










TABLE 7: Victimization Hhistory and Responsibility in Tree Time Frames by the 
                    Offence (N = 30)

____________________________________________
	No Aabuse Hhistory
N     %
	Abused Hhistory
N     %
	  

	
 7   46.7
  4   26.7
           0     0
  4    26.7


           11   73.3
           2    13.3
           0     0
           2   13.3


6     40
6     40
0       0
 3     20
	
8     53.3
4     26.7
2      13.3
	 1       6.7


          9      60
          5      33.3
          1        6.7
          0         0


          9      60
4      26.7
          1        6.7
          1        6.7
	Present Ttense
    Depends on me
    Depends on others
    Blaming others
    I am innocent

Hypothetical Sstate
   Depends on me
   Depends on others
   Blaming others
   I am innocent

A Rretrospective Perspectivevision
   Depends on me
   Depends on others
   Blaming others
   I am innocent







3

